3 | - | - ~ commaL .
: U nited N ations A/1060/Add.1
&)

. 4 rovetiber 1949

L ORIGINAL: ENGIISE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY ’

Fourth session
Ttem 18 (c) of the agenda

ASSISPANCE %0 PAIRGTINE DEFUGEES

FINAWCIAY, STATEMENDE
THE UNITED FATIONS RELIEF FOR PAIESTING REFUGEES
FOR THE FERIOD 1 TRCREMFER 19%B to 30 JUIE 1949
" AN |
REFORT CF THE EQARD OF AUDITORS

JTABIE



A/1060/Add.1
Page 2

‘TABIE OF CONTENTS

Letter of transmittal......

sest e et c0er oo

Financial statements.....

e e % es aas P s e s

Audit report.i..cee....

/Letter



AJ1960 fnad. 1
Page 3 -

Letter of tranemittal

Iake Success, 21 October 1949

- I have the honour to transmit the financial statoments
which were submitted by the Director of the United Nabtions
~BRelief for Palestine Fofugees with respect to the veried
1 December 1948 to 30 June 1949, These smtetorments have been
examined and certified. : |

In eccordence with paragraph 29 of the provisional

repuletions for the adminlstration ond supsrvision of the
Palestine Refugee Fund, I have the honour £0 rregent the report
of the Board of Auditors with respsct to the indicated period,

(Signed) ~ Watson SELLAR
On behalf of the Board
.of Auvditors

Pregident of the General Azcembly of
the United Natlons.

JONITED HATIONS RELIEF



A/1060/pdd,1
Tage 4

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF FOR PALESTINE REFUGEES

Intewim.Finuncial otatnments for the nef*od from

l Tecembur 1940, the d&te of incention

o 30 June 1949

1.  Statement of Assets and Li&bilities ag at 30 June 1949,

2. Statement of Income and Expenditurs for the period from
-+ - 1 Dscember 19&8 to 30 June 1949,

3. Schedules to the Statement of Incoms and Expenditure

"A"  Contributions received in cash
"B" Contributions received in kind (including servicos)

/Interin Statoment -




TUNITED NATTIONS RELIEF FOR TALESTINE RUFUGERS

Interin Stetement of Asg \sgote and Tiariliting
ag at 3D J1b 1949

3ot ’ . Llabilibies :
fasets 5(U3) - AR &(ug)
Cesh on hand and at banks ' : 3’837,0117.65 ~ Accounts payadle 1,273,%3%.93
Advances to suppliers : 311,951.07 - Advanses from Uaited Nations .
: ‘ : Workin 4] tal Fund 7 1,000,000.00
Inveutories of supplies, a3 reported by . : viing Capl L : P09, 0%
operational agencles 607, 476,00 Principal of Fund, per
. : + oy . .
Supplies held avallable for sxchangs with g;“figigﬁrzf Incone and . 3‘326 AT1.63
International Children'’s Emsrgency Fund 197,8%3.,00 ke . A ’ ’ v
Advances to oparational agencics, less
disbursements reported by them , 362,593.77
Accounts receiveble, mervice depodita etc. , 16,622,53_
Insurance unexpired o _ 11,711.29
Automotive and other equipment, at cost §54,616,23
Less: Provision for estimated shrinkage
In value of automotive egquirpmeant 200,300,900
2zh 616,23
5,599,G36.54 5,599, 90n 54
e eve gt me A i~ . fmer i bl e el Aep e ]
Certified corrscte Aprroved:
: b b
AV
Jemes E. M. BROWI ' Stanton CRIFFIS ®
Cuief Financo Ofiicer Director Wi

“pEY/ 0001/

T



UNTITED NATTONS RELIEF FOR PALESTINE REFUGEES

9 efeg

T*PPY/090T/ ¥

Interin Statement of Azgets and Lizbilities:
a9 at 30 Jure 1949

(Continued)

Audit Jertiflcate

We have audited the accounts of Uaited Nations Rellef for Palestine Refugeses for the period froni
1 December 1948, the date of inception, to 30 Jure 1949. We have obtalned all the informatiop and explanations
that we have required, and havévreported to the Secretary-Gencrol under the date of 13 September 1949. As the
result of the audit, we certify, subject to the observations in such report, that, in our opinion, the above
Interim.gtatement of Assets and Liabilities presents a true and correct view of the state of thé Fund's affairs
as‘é.t- 30 June 1949, and the related Interim Siatement of Income and Expe‘nditure'correctly sunmarizez the
-operations of the Fund for the perlod then ended, according to the best of our Information and the

explanations given to us and as shown by the books of the Fund.

Jan STEVENSON, Canada
Agustin ALJURE, Colombia

Otto F. REMKE, Denmark

/g]_Znterim



WL LD NATIC FOR PALESTINE REFUGKES

Interim Statewent of Income and Exmenditire
for the pericd from I Decerinor 19MU, “the date of incortion, to 30 June L9h9

Contributions recelved in cash (Schedule "A")
Contributions recoived in kind (Sclisdule B™)
Funds transierred by United Nations Acting
Mediator on Palestine :
Miscellanecous incors - bankt interest credited

Total incoie

Relief T supplieg digtriduted (i*cludi
T overseas Shipping expenses of 333, 782,91):

Food

Tenta

BLunLCtS and clothing

Medical and nubilc health supiplies
Fuel ‘

Supplies distributed,; as divect
eid to refugesa, by local
Governzents (Ly way of
contribution) - eatimated

T.ocal onerational evmenses:

Incurred by orerational agencics:

'~ Porsonnel coste (exclusive of
those relating to public
kealth programne)

Travel

Commmunications

Trangnortatien

Warehousing

Erection and mainterence of camps

Miacellaneous

Public health programme (salaries
and expensce)

Incoye

TYﬁ nditure

$ 7,554,438.09

57, 2ho, 68
277;37¥-55
99 OGJ L4 \—)7
2)0.)3

P Bet Gl

§}007)D77o49‘

2,600,000.00 1¢,237,37”.h9

€96,860.77
120,973.20
63,503,083
863,653.79
17,037.55
56,870.Lo
€4 ,551.65

.225,1€0.13
¢.108 630,J7

$(US)

19,306,630.7(

/ _Lnt

....<_

l edeg

T°PPV/C301/V

-1.L,..:,[ ~.1J.. (fv n-}:"



Intorin Statement of. Income and~Emmeniitvro'(Contiruod)

Brought: forward

Incurred by local Coverrmonts {(by
woy of contrdbution):
Operational exnenses incurred in
dlstributing dlrect aid to
refugzes (being total direct
aid costs of $%,200,359, less
ectinated valun of sunplieas
of $£,600,000)
Trangoortation and varchouging
gorvices, end ercction and
- .. . maintenauce -of campa

Frovision for estimated shrinkege in

velue of entonotive cculnments

Insurerico cn cutcmetlve equlosment

Administrative cxmenges:

Headguarters: .
Personnel costs
ravel
Communications
. Public relations’
Benk charges
0ffice exponscs

~Expendlturo ‘

11,207,377.49

$ 1,600,359.00

€6l 062,007
2,265,321:00

200,600, CO

B V4 T P
rﬂ}:J-CO _ i 533,59

a
— ey Sy 1

15,766,758.92

05,663.93
20,928.3h
8,126.13
8,057.41
1,832,0%
302,15

23.70(2.00

$(US)
15,306,630.70

19,305,630.70

[Troepis o

A Ay
[EAN VI kT2 41

t (Cont.)

Q oBad

T PeV/090t/v



)

\

Intefim;ﬁtatémeﬁt of Incoms and Exnendituro {Gontinmed)

Brought forward

Field offices:

Porsommel costs (including ver diem
cllowonces at buso stations)

Travel ‘

Cermunications

. Trangportetion

Insurance

Cffice exmencses

‘Miscellaneous eéxpenses

Totsl exvenditure

Excess of inccume over exyg}diiure belrg
Frincival of Fund as at 30 June 1949,
pey Stotement of Aggets and Liabilitles

Certified correct:

JC;I‘.J.OS Eo I‘Io BROIIH‘I
Chief Finance Officer

Egpenditure

5%,553,92
1 8,201.33
3 5lo.hh
lO_l\{,.SO
. 5,763.05
5,769.€7
3,283,368

96,327.15 -

15,768,756.92

103 .402,15
B e s ad

Aporoved:

tanton GIIFFIS
Director

/Schadnle "A"

$(Us)

19,306,630.70

6 eéea

- T'PPY/090T/V




N UNrnm>rA

Cfntributions reccived in cash (see Note 1) during the_yerﬁod
~ 1045, the date of inception, to 30 June 19M0

from 1 Dacembor

OS5 RULIEF FOR PAIESTINE RSWFUCEFS

Contributor

. Members of United Nations:

United States of America
United Kingdom

 Egypt

France
Indis

‘Other Governuwent contributors:

FEire
Bahrein

Other contributogg:

Kuvait 031 Cowpeny Limited

World Health Qrgonization

Dharan Women's Club

Sudan Red Cross Soclety

HEuggein Bey Falmy

M. G. Lee :

Anonymous Unitea,Nutions Emnloyee

Collected by American Triends Ssrvice Committeos

United Nations Internaticnal Children's
Bmergency Fund

American Mission in Cairo

Tnited Haticns Educaticnal, Sclentific
and Cultur-l Organization

Bighop Allen't Fund, Cairo

- English residents in Cairo
Anonywmous
Prcceeds from sale of material

Contribution

~

$8,000,000 (U.S.)
%1,000,000 Sherling
510,000 Bgyptien

Lo, OOO 000 French francs

8?0 BCO Rupees

12,249, hs. 4d. Sterling
100,000 Rupeos '

E27,000 Sterling
£50,C00 {U.S.)

@ d 500 "
PQOO n’fptua
% 50 ]
L25 *

$100 (U.S.)

®1,358 Eg;ptian $5, 611 ST

L 916 3,785.12
5 483 *. -,99) 87
B 400 " ﬂ5h 31
L 237 °® "B
B 133 " - 549.59
L w0 " _1,/18.18

- Potal

fchodnle “A"

Value

in$ (U.5.)

QT 6304
T'PPV/090T/Y

Q .00
3 .05
289 25
l)-,ﬁlﬁ 18
69,665.6).
12,4318,7256.09

#’Gﬁ
—'O O
N>O
l0 C
OJO

6]
I~y
e

L9,392.00
29,933.68
79)335“68

e e

100,805.45
59,300.00
2,000.09
826.44
206,61
302,22
169,00

26.88
170, )4"’) 69
12 T 03 Tue



Note 1. In addition to the contributions received, as listed above, the

~ UNITED FATIONS RELIEF FOR PAIESTINE REFUGEES
. Contributions received in caeh (see Note 1) during the period

_from 1 December 1948, the date of inception, to 30 June 1949

following contributions had been pledged as at 30 June 1949,
although not yet received at that date:

Contributor

United States
of America

© . rrance

Egypt
Pakistan
Morocco

Contribution

- $8,030,000 (U.S.) ($4,000,000
of which 1s =ubject to
"matching")

Lh2 054 409 French francs
160,290 Egyptian

10,509 Rupees -
2,335,000 French francs

s
/

Eatimated
value

in $ (U.S,) :

8,306,000

1,674,486

T 247,934

30,230
8,845

9,961,555

demué"A"(mmtJ

"Portion
received to
5 September

- $5,377,900

1,674,486

247,934
30,230

7,330,550

ey remarn,

/Schedule "B"

TT o%sd
- T'PRY/090T/V



AJ1c60/nad. 1
Fage 12

Schedule "B"
UNTTED BATIONS RII.ITEF FOR PALESTINE REVUGRES

Contributlons received in kind_ﬁ}rv*lu'ling services) during the period
from L Decenver 19s8 tino date of incepticn, to 30 Jung 1919

{

Eotimated value

Contributor . Contyibution 11 $(Us) -
Members ot United Na‘"ior*s-
Eoypt e ' Diyect ald to refugeos;

frensportation services;
varehoucing ssrvices; orection

, and maintenance of camps 1,923,050.00
Syria : Direct aid to refugees 1,165,981,90
Canada - Camnel fish; flour; beans T54,920,00
T.ebanon : - Direct aid to relunees;

trannportation services;
gvection and maintenance

, ol comps 611 859,00
Treq Direct uw to rsfw;ees hl’( 657 20
Turkey - Tants 205,333.90
Now Zealend Poas; butter; skirmed milk powder 195,732-90
Australin Wheat 161,290.20
Sveden , - Powlered nilk; tents 76,943,090

© France Dates; figs - ‘ 48,075,00
Union of South Africa Canned meat; cannsd fish ' - 710 00

Belgiu _ _ Beans . ~ 16 959.00
Luxembourg Vegotables;. ‘barley 6, 661,90
Sandl Aradbia Gagoline “M

- : 5,611,190,00
Other Government gontributors:
Hashemite Kingdom of Direct aid to refugees, .

Jordan transpovtatlon services 71¥5; f7“ 00
Republic of Indonesia -+ Rice; sugar. . : - 93, 396 gg
Switzerlund - Medileal supplies - . IS’QT"LH

" o ‘ ol 6z6,11%.90 .OO

Other contributors: ' o
Internaticnal Rei\lgea Blankets; trucks, office

Orgenization furniture ' 131,477.00
American Friends ‘Bervice N

Committes Clothing 23,913.90
Council of British , _ {

Socleties, London ' Buttermilk powler © 2,915,900
Imperial Cliemical , .

Industriss, Cairo Medical supplies ° 300.00
Belikoff Bros., New York Clothing 21,90
Anonymous Sundry suppiies 3,141.20

. P ' 160,867,990

Total ‘ 6 : 628 , 1 zl .20

' /D_I_o_@a 1.



A/1060/8dd.1
Page 13

n PP ]

Schedule "B" (Continued)

fote 1. 1In addition tec the contributions *ecclvcd a3 llated abvove, the
folioving contributions in kind had been oLudged a3 at 30 June 1@19,
although not yat “ece¢vvd at that date'

Estimated Pertion
value received to
Jontribator Contribution _in 8(U3) 5 Septermbsr
Relgiunm _ Clothing; textiles;
: ‘ medical supplies 432,000
Cezaada ‘ . Carmed fTish 205,696 $285,096
Australia ~ Wheat 164,516 164,516
Nervay : Canned fish; cod livar '
ofl 60,484 20,162 -
Grsece Dried fruit - 54,000
Union of South Africa Canned fish 30,242 30,242
Ttaly - ~ Textiles . 29,087 29,087
Sendi Arabia " Gesoline; Kerosenc 19,670 . 2,33
Venszuela o Miscellaxmeous con¢odi*ios 14,882 ~
Sweden . Tents : ~ 13,500 ‘
Switzerland Medical supplies . T.keo _ 3,558
1,111,497 535,561
TR TS . T ST

Note 2. 'The valuations used are, so far as the informﬁtioq was available,
. ag -estimated by the cort%inutovs.

/REPCRT OF THE



pn/1c60/pad.l
Tege 1k

REPORT OF THE BOAKD OF AUDILORS TO THE SECRETARY-GERERAL
OF T TTIRIM ATDIT CF TEE ACCOUNLS OF
. UNITZD FATICHS TRLIRF FOR TALESTINE RUFUCEDS
FOR TAE PERIOD FROM 1 TECTMBIR 148,
TIE DATS OF INCTPTION, TO 30 JUIN 1949

. In éccordance with the Aircction contained in regulation 29 of the
provisional vegulations for the aduinistyation ond supervision of the Fund, -
estdblished by the Secretary-Goneral in 6onsultation with the Advisory-

. Commlttee on Adminiotrative and Budgetary Questions, an interim audit has

been mode of the accounts of United Nations [ellef for;Palestine Refugees for

~ the perlod from 1 December 1943, tho date of Incepticn, to 30 June 15k,

"2,  An andlt certiiicate iz given, subJect to the obeervations in this
renort, to the Interim Statsuent of Ascets and Idabilitles se at 30 June 19%9,
submittod by the Fund. This sulit certificate also ombracss the rolated
Interim Statoment of Incoms and Lxpendituve for the period from 1 December 1548
%o 30 June 1949, - o
3. Ropgulation 3 of the regulations referred to In paragraph 1, provides
that the Director shall be résponsible to the Secratary-General, among other
things, for “the appointment of an oper&tion&l agency of sgencies to asgums
comdlete responaidbility for the implementaticn of & relief prograume in tke
field and for the distridution of supplies denated vnder United Natlons
ausvices" - and further provides that “the agreement or agrecuments entexed
irto with the sald agency or agencies will recognize their ccuplete
autencny and indevondsnce in the performance of thisltask P o
financial watters, thils vprincivle vas implemented by not calling upon the

”operafional agencies to submit vouchers in supvort of the disbursenmente made
by them on behalf of the Fund - the agreements with them merely providing that
they submit "monthly ... finonciel reports of distribution costs incurred by
them in fulfilfent of their Agreement certifisd by accredited auditors and in

"such detall as the Dircctor ray requlre", In accordénce_with this provision,
the agoncies have Dbeen required to submit summeriss to the chlef finance
officer, shoving the monthly disbursement totals for the several headings of-

expenditure, The monthly dlstursement swmaries have been accepted for

purpvozes of the audit reported upon herein, subject to their substantiation ~
to the extent that thie has not already been accomplished - by certiflcates

t0 be vrovided by the auditors of the several agencies, To 17 Septenmbexr l9h9’,

audit réports had been rocelved by the chief finance officer, and made' ;

avallable for the Board's incpecticn, with respect to the accounts of one of

/the agencies



Af1050 /04,1
Tage 15

the agencies wp to 3% March 2o4G, and vigh mespect to those of 2
secand up to 50 June 1949, o repory had yet. been weooived *ﬂec wrding
the audit of the accounts o’ the third agency, bk the Bosrd is Infermed

22t the audlt hes been c.,M.wTed For the period ended 30 June 1549, ond that a

+
rorort thereon is expected a2t an ea*wy date,.
. Cont TOL_Over expendiinre, Rem‘i&*t-ic& 16 of the "orovis.(. onal regnlations

f ox the acxinigtratlon and superviasion of the Fund, wends?

Y16, Budget esvimatse coverdng the opereticns of the I'*mi ghall be
Drorared ‘.by ke Blrecior and submltied for aworovel of tho Secretarye
Generel, The estimetes os ori(mm" Ly erproved,. or fiow tima te time
emended, shall remzin in offect for o period of one year from the dote
¢f inception of the Fad, T u:;_SI’S rey be made by ths Divector within
the totel emount approved, subject Yo imrosd* ate notification to the
Sevvetery-Goneral, A.L._mr"en;s ehpll %o rade available by the Tivector
for ovligetion to the ’ccnt thnt funce ’co an cguivalent amount luve
teen recoeived," '

Vo tudpget estimntes of the tyve seemingly comterplated by this “agulatﬂ en
worefsizﬁmitted for +the approval., of the Secretary-Genmeral; and no alloiments,
in the gornerally zccen tod Senge, were made avallable for obligation, Insteed,
the pracfice has been 4o eastabiish quarterly budgets, for edministretive
purnoses, vith rogpect Lo each of the operating agencicg and. field offices
and the 'Fﬁndis beadquerters, From these budgets, awounts are approved
monbhly (for sach ai. sbursing unib, and for each hesding of exp enditure)
as being svallable for Ob.L.lL)a'b.LOD. ~ to an ex tent not beyond the lmediate
cash resources of the Fand, after proviuing for a substantial reserve for
liou.ldat:.on exncnscs, The qnarterly budgets do not take into conslderation
the value of contribtutlons In kind vhich might be raceived, and becone -
avallable for distribution; but the menthly aaounts asproved for obligation
o 80, i.e.; amounts suthorized as avellable for supply pux*chaeas are )
reduced'etécor&ingly, Copies of tho quarterly tudgess are provided, informally,
to the Bureau of Finance of United Hations, In. the Board!s view, the )
fo*er"oing progedure camnot be regarded as glving L i plementation o
,*"eguﬁtlol 16, quoted above, Had allotments been made avallsble for
obll ation in the wernsy anparently intended Dy the regulation, the
esta.‘u._uarm\nu of the obl!.gations systen of accounting {ag used by United
Natione) mighﬂ have beén rogerded as a natural congequence, Instead,
‘hovever, the expenditure asceunts ere mainteined cn the cash basls, i.e,,
charges are not entercd against them untll disburserents are made to
liquidate obligpticns previously incurwnd (o system which might be regarded as
satisfactory, having in wind the anticipated limf tod éuratlon of the Fund's

actlvi’c" 05).

/5. Baais of

———— s i S R v e



£ jio60/a0d. 1
Tage 16

5. Bagils cf_prqiération cf Intorim finoncinl statersnts, The eccounts
having been waintained on the cash basig, as‘mentioned in the precoding
povagraoh, 1t wes necessery for the chiof finance officer to adjusy them

to tae nceruel basis as at 20 Juae l9h9y for the purpose of vrenoring ths
interinm Tinanclal staterentys for the porind then ended, Thuo, charges.
were entered agdinst the expendlture accounts for supnlies and services
which had been rocelved wn to 30 yune, but for waich paymmnt had not yet
boen mede at that date, On the othor hand, the accounte were rolleved‘of
cheypes vhlch had been entered when disbursewonts were made, Tubt wilca wore
nof,'in’the accounting sense, related to the period under reviev, Having
in mind tho nocessity of preparing the Antcrin financial statements in tlue
Tor the purpbsos of the 1949 fell soesion of the General Agsembly, . the
accourts as at 30 June 194D ware £inslly c¢looed by tho chicf Tinance officer
on 1 Seotember 19M9 - adjustronts baving huen then entored for all

kaeim, tacerval iters', Subsegiien’s o the clejing of the acccunto 1t wad
found, in the avdlt, thot certain further adjusting entries should have
boen made ~ but, since these are regarded as having cascntially only

bookkesping'sicnificanco, detailed comments are not made in this reporte
-
O

Assuuption of f10ld yesponoitility from the Disaster Relicf Projoct.
There wag no formal listing of supplies in tho handa of, or in transit to
the Digasber Rollol Troject of the United Naticns Medlator for Paléstiney
which were to be transferrod to the lund as at a epecified date, TFrom the

lme perscancl of the Fund hed exrrived at ths vorious polats of operaticn
in the

Relief

Tield, to telke over resnonsibility from porsonnel of the Disasier
Project, all deliveries of cuvplies accentcd vy the foimer persommel
durdng the transitional pericd, were treated as UNKZR centributions in

- kiné-frem the countries concerned, regardloss of whathor or not thoy had
been originally consicned to the Disastor Rellef ¥roject. In these
clrcumztances, the accounts of the Fund do nok show, sopavately, tho value

of the epuppliee taken over from the Disagter Rellcf Troject.

7. Supnly procurement, In the northern relief areas, the géneral practlce
~of puechacing relicl cuppliocs from local Governmonts vas not acontod until
about L May 1S49 (olthoush such a policy had deen in force in. the southern
relis? arsa from the outset). Up to the time meniloned, purchascs in the

Torthern arcag were madg larpsly framrpriyate~suppliers - and the followling
nractices oxisted there, which tho Boar; rorards oc having teen unaatiafacion

1, Bids werc not forrelly called for fiom prospective Eumnliors,
2, TForral c¢ontracts wors selicit sutered into with the supplicrs.
Instead, the supply nrocurewent offlcer concerned, ordinarily

/confirmed



A/1060/pad.2
Page l? '

confirmod nravious verbal arrangements by lettor (ani debtailed -
‘ppecifications wero not always included). _
3. o iridependent technical inspection was made of purchesed flour. -
© the princinal supplj item-liér of other suppliss, to ensure,
vefors delivery was'aoceptad, that- the quality was sétigfactory _

- and acoérdiﬁg to such spgcificatiohs as migny have been agreed upon,
Since documentation wag inadequate, the Board has not been able“to oeg%hablish
thet &1, prices paid wore falr ond reagonable In relation to thoe quality-
'of'supplies received, Vhen, o8 nreviously mentioned, tho gonerel policy -
was established in the northorn relief areas sbout 1 Mey 1949, of purchasifg
supplies from lecal Governmente, remediel meagsures vere at the came time
taken o correct the unoatis*aotcry p%&ctices which nhod heen previnusly
follovod, Vhon purchases vero not made from Goveraments, bids were formally
called for fron a panel of recponsible merchants, Formal contracts were
‘entcred inko in all ceges. In the case of flour purchaseé,~all contracts
enocified the percentsges of wheat mixture, the percentages of maximmn
moigture and ash cbntent;"and-reQUired that there be freadom froﬁlwéevils,
lumping, aclidity end forsign cdours. A flowr expert was engaged fo.inspecb
purchascd flour’ﬁefoxe deliverios were accepted, to ensuve that the quality
 wos éccord,ﬁg'to contract specifications - and insmection of other supplies

was arrangod for to the extent consldered necessary.

'~8.' Acccan obility of onexational apencles with respect to supnlies,

' Ragula ion 27 of the nrgvxsional remlotions for the administration and
_supervislon or the Tund, requires that the agreemdnts entered into with the'
JOne*ational agencigs define the TEBDOﬂBibil‘tiGs 01 the agencies es to, _

: among ‘othsr thinba, "the regnlar subm1351on of 440 renorus, 1ncluding
Quantltative statements veparding the disposul of supplies and the areas in
which distributed". Tae séveral agreemsnts actﬁally'entered into with the
three agencios do noﬁ,‘hovever; contdin any requirémwnf regarding the
submission of such éuantitativa statémentBQ Tho agen01cs wore requested
through the field off*ces to p%ov;ﬁe the informat on required and two of
" the agencics have done 80; but o quantitative ctatements nave becn fUrnishsd
by the third egency, The Board wae informed that this agency ool the
‘viev that 1t would Pe imnvac+ic&ble to- nrevare suoh stutements (at tne Bome
time vointing out that thls vas not a requiretent of tholr agreement)
' 9. Procedure for runovting_gqg Logses and shortages. Pegula*ion 28 of
the nrov1sional regulations for the a&m;nlsbratlon and sune“v1sion of the
Tund requirea that "the accounts of the spec;al fund shall be accomnanied
Ty Statemhnts show1n6 ces full detalls of all known losses and shortages",

/Yo losees



A[1060/pd4. 1
Page 18 -

No losses or shortages have been veported aicng with the inbter.m financial
statecments of the Fund for the pericd emded 30 Juns 1949, Purclases of
tento and blankets, togeﬁaer with relatively small quantities of other
supp].ias, are made from overseas suppliers. Shipments of such supplies
" are dovered by marine insurance, and any losses, had they occurred, would
therefore Lave boen recoveréble. The buik of the purchasing of supplies 1is,
‘however, dons in the Middle East, and the practice has been to arrcnge with
the cuppliers to make delivery direct to thre operabional" agencles concerned.
Contributions in kind ere delivered in like manner. In these .cirmms’c&nces )
offi.cers of the Fund are obligred to look %o the agonc'ies for information
recarding eny losses or shortages, of sui)plios .in their charge, which
uight require to be repcrted in accordance with tho rogulation referred to
above, The agencles wore requested (6 April 1659) to include , in their
operafional roports iInformsticn rega.xwiing certain classes of losses. None
of the operational reporis racelved with respect to the pericd under review,
contains any refcrence to losses or shortupey having occurred, To have
‘obtained full Information, hovaver, the agencles should have been requested
to report ary logses or shorteges, of vhatever nature; and asked to state,
vhers no less or shortage had occurred, that such wes the case. '

10 Equipment murchagas charged ag Cperational expenses. Untll towards

the close of the period under roﬁew, the cost of items of office, medical
and transport equipment, purchased by the operational agencies, was included
by them emong emounts reported as operational expenses. During Jime', it wes
decided that such 1tems should be reported as 'cepital items’ appropx;iately
'claquied and on 5 July, the chief finance officer requested the geveral
agenciog to "analyse their accounts frém the cormencement of operations to
30 June 1949, and prepare a schedule of all capital items purchased and

- charged in the accounts”. To 1 Septémber,_ when the accounts were finally
clozed for the peried ended 30 June 719149, only one of ths agencies had
responded to this request (reporting equirment ltems to the total of
$?0,915.83 28 having been chorged to operational expenses), and adjustment
of t}.le'accé"unts was deferred until the necessary information is aleo rececived
from the other two agencies, . _

11, Bank interest. The small amount of 314G.82 sﬁown for benk interest, in
the Interim Statement of Incon'e and Expenditure, is the interest, at i per
cent, credited by a bank at which the Fund maintaing a comparatlvely small
balancs for checklm purposas.' Up to uep’ce'nber 1949, no interest had boen .

creditcd on any ‘of the balances maintained at other banka, some ef which are

of substantial amount, On 6 Se':+ember, requesto were eddressed by the chief
‘finance officer to the various other banks, that they consider allcwing

/interest



A/105G /06T
Page 18

interec;t» on the Fundfe bslapces, To 17 September, renlies und tnon received
frem three of, the six benks concerned. One of these, where a srell balance
1o maintoiped, enclosed & credit note for interest Lo 30 June 1S49, ai
xl; x> cent, and agreed to credit interest quarterly at, thls rate in future;
but “ha other two, where large balances ave mpintained, p-f:.inted out that
tenlzizy remlations in the countiies ccncsrned would not permit them tc allow
interest on current accounts, The Board vas informed that one of those
benks would bs rogqueeted to trensfor a rart of the talence to a spoclol
deposit account, ca which intersst would be wlloved. ’

© The audit was Teciliteted by the willing co-cperation and zssistance
of che chicf Ifinanco officer, axd of other offlicars and owployces of the

Fund, f x vhich the members of thie Beard wish to record their appreclation,

(Stomed)  Tan STEVENSON — CANADA
Aguetin ALJURE COLGBIA
Otto F, REMFE  Denmark

Gerevs, 19 Soptewber 194G, : ’





